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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
 

This matter came before the Administrative Law Judge on August 1, 2012 for a Hearing on a 

citation for violations under the Baltimore County Code (BCC) sections 35-6-105 Article 35, Title 6, 

2003: failure to obtain a rental housing license for the property located at 7401 Eastern Avenue. 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) sections 101; 102.1; 408B: Illegal operation of a boarding 

house in a DR zone. 

 

On July 19, 2012, pursuant to § 3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Inspector David Gaine issued 

a Code Enforcement & Inspections Citation. On July 25, 2012, pursuant to § 3-6-205, Baltimore County 

Code, Inspector Kathleen O’Donnell issued a Code Enforcement & Inspections Citation. The citation’s 

were sent to the Respondent by 1st class mail to the last known address listed in the Maryland State 

Tax Assessment files. 

 

The citations proposed a civil penalty of $3,000.00 (three thousand dollars).  

 

 The following persons appeared for the Hearing and testified: Jason Vettori, Esq, representing 

Bryan Yarworth, Respondent and, David Gaine and Kathleen O’Donnell, Baltimore County Code 

Enforcement Officers. 

 

 Testimony was presented that upon information received from the Fire Marshall regarding the 

suspected existence of an illegal boarding house/halfway facility, an investigation and inspection of the 

subject property was carried out on 7/24/12. The Inspector knocked on the door, identified himself and 



 
explained the reason for his presence to the resident who answered the door and who subsequently 

admitted him to the premises. In the course of conversation with the Inspector, the resident ( who  
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identified himself as Christopher Smith), advised that twelve people resided there, although there were 

beds for fifteen. He further stated that there was only one kitchen and one bathroom on the site. The 

inspector noted that there were no smoke or CO2 detectors, nor any fire suppression system on the 

first floor. He went no further in the building. The Inspector then consulted the SDAT records, which 

showed the property as owner occupied, and confirmed that the property was not registered with Rental 

Registration, nor was an application in process. A  review of the zoning confirmed that the site was 

improperly being operated in a DR zone. A Citation was immediately issued, mailed and posted. Kathy 

O’Donnell, with Baltimore County Rental Registration, testified that she had heard from the Fire 

Marshall, confirmed that the property was not now or was in the process of registration; and that she 

required that the owner do so within thirty days. Inspector Gaine agreed that, due to safety concerns 

action needed to be taken as soon as possible. 

 

 Counsel proffered on behalf of the Respondent that the property was not a permitted facility at 

the present time. He stated that his client had “helped folks in need” for years, took in those with no 

place else to go, were in recovery, or otherwise homeless. He noted that his client rarely received any 

monies and bore most of the expenses himself.  Counsel further advised that the Respondent would 

like the opportunity to properly register as a rental site; while acknowledging that a resolution of these 

proceedings still leave Fire Marshall and zoning issues to be dealt with. 

 

Having heard the testimony and evidence presented at the Hearing: 

 

IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge that a civil penalty be imposed in the amount 

of $3,000.00 (three thousand dollars). 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that $2,850.00 of the $3,000.00 civil penalty be suspended, with an 

immediate $150.00 fine imposed at this time.  

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the remaining $2,850.00 civil penalty will be imposed if the 

subject property is not properly registered as a rental location, proceedings filed to obtain appropriate 

zoning permission, and otherwise brought into compliance by September 3, 2012.  
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the subject property is brought into compliance pursuant to 

this Order, the remaining $2,850.00 civil penalty will be imposed if there is a subsequent finding against 

the Respondent for the same violation.  

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if not paid within thirty days of billing, the civil penalty AND any 

expenses incurred by Baltimore County, as authorized above, shall be imposed and placed as a lien 

upon the property. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the County inspect the property to determine whether the 

violations have been corrected. 

 

 

ORDERED this ______day of August 2012 

 
 
 Signed:______________________________    

                                      Lawrence M. Stahl  
           Managing Administrative Law Judge 
 
 
NOTICE:  Pursuant to §3-6-301(a) of the Baltimore County Code, the Respondent or Baltimore County 
may appeal this order to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within fifteen (15) days from the date 
of this order; any such appeal requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for appeal, 
payment of a filing fee of $225.00 and the posting of security in the amount of the penalty assessed.    
 
LMS/sma 


